CENTRAL MICHIGAN UNIVERSITY CHAPTER 9 MANUAL OF BOARD OF TRUSTEES POLICIES, PRACTICES AND REGULATIONS PAGE 9-18

SUBJECT: POLICE POWERS

- A. All Central Michigan University Police Department public safety officers now employed or to be employed in the future are hereby granted the same powers and authority to enforce state and local law as are granted by law to peace and police officers.
- B. The jurisdiction of public safety officers to whom these powers and authority are granted shall include:
 - All property owned or leased by Central Michigan University and/or the Board, wherever situated in this state;
 - Any public right of way traversing or immediately contiguous to such property; and
 - Any other property for which such jurisdiction may be extended by state law governing peace officers, to the extent authorized by the Board.
- C. The powers and authority hereby conferred shall not supersede the powers and authority heretofore granted to public safety officers to enforce the ordinances and regulations of Central Michigan University, which powers and authority shall continue to remain in full force and effect.
- D. The Chief of Police at Central Michigan University is charged with the responsibility to appoint subordinates who, in addition to the powers and authority to enforce CMU ordinances and regulations, shall have the powers and authority to enforce state law as provided herein. Such subordinates shall meet the minimum employment standards of the Michigan Law Enforcement Officers Training Council Act of 1965, Act No. 203 of the Public Acts of 1965; being sections 28.601 to 28.616 of the Michigan Compiled Laws (now referred to as the Michigan Council on Law Enforcement Standards).

Authority: BTM 12-5-02 at 4573-4574.